

# AGENDA

## ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2010, 6:00 P.M.

**I. CALL TO ORDER** – Mayor Hal Buttram

**II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE**

**III. INVOCATION** – Vice Mayor Perkinson

**IV. ROLL CALL**

\* **V. MINUTES** – August 17, 2010 – Regular Meeting

**VI. COMMUNICATIONS**

\* a.) Presentation – Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting

\* b.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

**VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS**

a.) Requests from Audience – **(three-minute time limit per speaker)**

**VIII. REPORTS**

\* a.) Finance Department Report

\* b.) Police Department Report

\* c.) Fire Department Report

**IX. CONSENT AGENDA** – None

**X. ORDINANCES**

**XI. OLD BUSINESS**

**XII. NEW BUSINESS**

\* a.) Retail and Tourism Committee Appointments

\* 1. Michael Hunter – Business Owner/Business Manager Athens Plaza/Congress Parkway area

\* 2. Neil Mistry – Business Owner/Business Manager at I-75 Exits Area

\* 3. Stuart Mason – At Large Member from Athens Business Community

b.) Manager's Report

### **XIII. BEER BOARD**

- \* a.) Public Hearing to receive evidence that Peter Sodini, Beer Permit Holder for The Pantry, dba Kangaroo Express #3548, his agent or employee violated Section 8-213 (9) of the Athens City Code regulating the sale of beer
- \* b.) Public Hearing to receive evidence that Peter Sodini, Beer Permit Holder for The Pantry, dba Kangaroo Express #3606, his agent or employee violated Section 8-213 (9) of the Athens City Code regulating the sale of beer
- \* c.) Public Hearing to receive evidence that Daxesh Patel/Pinki Patel, Beer Permit Holder for Nayan Founders USA Inc. dba Super Mart, his agent or employee violated Section 8-213 (9) of the Athens City Code regulating the sale of beer
- \* d.) Public Hearing to receive evidence that Ashok Patel, Beer Permit Holder for Athens Gurukrupa, Inc. dba Stop N Go #2, his agent or employee violated Section 8-213 (9) of the Athens City Code regulating the sale of beer
- e.) Action of the Beer Board in the event any Beer Permit Holder is determined to have violated Section 8-213 (9) of the Athens City Code regulating the sale of beer to include a suspension or revocation of a beer permit or such other action as desired by the Beer Board
- \* f.) Request to Relinquish Package Beer Stores (Off Premises) Beer Permit – Valley Mart #14, 1124 West Madison Avenue – Scott Shankle
- \* g.) Package Beer Stores (Off Premises) Beer Application – B.P. One Mart, 1124 West Madison Avenue – S and A Jubilee, Inc. – Akbar Farishta, Owner
- \* h.) Request to Relinquish Package Beer Stores (Off Premises) Beer Permit – Valley Mart #15, 1300 Railroad Avenue – Scott Shankle
- \* i.) Package Beer Stores (Off Premises) Beer Application – B.P. Two Mart, 1300 Railroad Avenue – S and A Jubilee, Inc. – Akbar Farishta, Owner

### **XIV. ADJOURNMENT**

**Police Department Report to City Manager  
Offense Statistics**

**Classification of Offenses**

**Offenses Reported**

<b>Part I - Crimes Against Persons</b>	<b>This Month</b>	<b>This Year</b>	<b>Last Year to Date</b>
1. Homicide	0	0	2
2. Sex Offense	1	15	19
3. Robbery	2	18	14
4. Assault	14	192	225
<b>Part II - Crime Against Property</b>			
5. Burglary	19	135	149
6. Theft	53	487	493
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	3	31	32
Moving Violations	687	4568	4421
Drugs	49	285	285
Arrests	120	792	664

**Traffic Accident Statistics**

**Accidents**

**Injuries**

	<b>This Month</b>	<b>This Year</b>	<b>Last Year to Date</b>		<b>This Month</b>	<b>This Year</b>	<b>Last Year to Date</b>
Vehicle	56	492	465		9	126	75
Pedestrian	0	2	4		0	2	3
Other	6	68	80		0	21	27
<b>Total</b>	62	562	549		9	149	105
Priv. Prop.	31	206	200		0	4	11

**Fatality**

**Employment**

<b>This Month</b>	0
<b>This Year</b>	0
<b>Last Year</b>	4

<b>Authorized Positions</b>	31
<b>Current Positions Filled</b>	31
<b>Police Dept. Vacancies</b>	0

Prepared:  
Amy B. Arnwine  
City Clerk/Records Clerk

Submitted:  
Charles T. Ziegler  
Chief of Police

**\*\* Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.**

# ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

TYPE OF CALL	MONTH OF		AUGUST 2010	
	THIS MONTH	LAST YEAR	TYTD	LYTD
RESIDENTIAL	3	5	19	19
COMMERCIAL	4	0	4	2
INDUSTRIAL	0	0	0	1
GRASS	1	0	14	12
VEH FIRES	2	1	19	14
TRASH FIRES	2	2	22	21
VEH ACC	7	5	59	36
FALSE ALARMS	16	4	88	64
OTHERS	22	26	139	156
MUTUAL AID	0	0	2	0
<b>TOTAL CALLS</b>	<b>57</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>366</b>	<b>325</b>
<b>SAVED VALUE</b>	3,508,000	70,500	4,982,750	9,023,235
<b>LOSSES</b>				
RESIDENTIAL	\$128,000	\$40,000	\$397,250	\$302,700
COMMERCIAL	\$159,200	\$0	\$159,200	\$2,650
INDUSTRIAL	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$22,000
VEHICLE	\$500	\$500	\$28,400	\$17,834
MISC	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,550
<b>TOTALS</b>	<b>\$287,700</b>	<b>\$40,500</b>	<b>\$584,850</b>	<b>\$346,734</b>
<b>FIRE PREVENTION INSPECTIONS</b>				
COMMERCIAL	15	11	101	138
INDUSTRIAL	1	0	6	11
RESIDENTIAL	1	1	15	16
<b>TOTALS</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>122</b>	<b>165</b>
VOLATIONS	6	2	42	69
CORRECTED	6	2	42	69
<b>SAFETY SURVEYS</b>	77	54	408	340
VOLATIONS	305	290	1067	2005
<b>PUBLIC EDU</b>	150	80	3017	
<b>FIREFIGHTER TRAINING</b>				
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	123	288	1871	2,982
FULL TIME PRACTICAL	514	359	2749	3,578
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC	0	0	73	55
VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL	9	0	89	156
<b>PERSONNEL</b>	<b>ALLOWANCE</b>		<b>EMPLOYED</b>	
FULLTIME	23		23	
VOLUNTEERS	25		9	